MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth
Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

' AND
MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction

with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the

Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820,

March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved
August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA. MAINE
1939




Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939




FIRST CONGREGATIONAL: CHURCH OF KITTERY 475

CHAP. 54

peal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any exist-

ing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised

and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter

62 of the revised statutes and all acts amendatory thereof or additional
thereto.

Approved March 24, 1939.

Chapter 53
AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Ogunquit Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 203, §5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 203 of the
private and special laws of 1913, as amended, is hereby further amended
by adding at the end thereof the following:

‘The Ogunquit Village Corporation is hereby empowered and author-
ized to issue bonds in the name of Ogunquit Village Corporation for the
purpose of raising money with which to defray the expenses attendant
upon the “Perkins Cove Harbor Project”, so-called, which is hereby
authorized. Said bonds shall not exceed in total amount the sum of $22,000.
Said bonds shall be of such denominations, dates of maturity, and of such
rate of interest as the legal voters present at any regular or special meet-
ing of said Ogunquit Village Corporation, called for such purposes, may
determine. Said bonds when authorized by vote of said Ogunquit Village
Corporation, as aforesaid, duly sealed and signed by its treasurer and
-board of overseers, shall be the legal obligation of said Ogunquit Village
Corporation. All bonds issued by said corporation shall become due and
payable serially.’

Approved March 24, 1939,

Chapter 54
- AN ACT Relating to the First Congregational Church of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the Peovle of the State of Maine, as follows:

‘Sec. 1. Union of parish and church confirmed; acts ratified. The
union of the First Congregational Parish of Kittery and the First Congre-
gational Church of Kittery under the name of Kittery Point Congrega-
tional Church as provided by chapter 83 of the private and special laws of
1915, and accepted at a meeting of the said united organization held August
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